foreign currency) and operating activities (sales, expenses and related settlement balances are denomi-
nated in a foreign currency).

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

USD denominated CNY denominated

2023 2022 2023

Assets 7,540 31,578 19,731

Liabilities (9,494) (54,233) (2,138)

Net position (1,954) (22,655) 17,593

There were no material open currency positions in other currencies.

The Group keeps part of its cash and cash equivalents in CNY and USD interest-bearing accounts to
manage the impact of CNY and USD exchange rate fluctuations on the open position in CNY and USD.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s results to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and CNY exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The table provides infor-
mation about the impact on the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

Change in foreign
exchange rates

Effect on profit or loss
before tax (loss) / gain

Year ended December 31, 2023

USD +20%/-20% (391) / 391

CNY +20%/-20% 3,519 / (3,519)

Year ended December 31, 2022

USD +30%/-30% (6,796) / 6,796

126

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 Strategy Corporate Governance Financial StatementsSustainability Appendix

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ended December 31, 2023, 2022 and 2021
(in millions of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated)

Risk related to fluctuations of market variables underlying the fair value of
financial instruments

The fair value of derivative feature in the Financing Arrangement is affected by the Company’s share
price at MOEX and its volatility, as well as forward risk-free interest rates.

Sensitivity to fluctuations in the Company’s shares price